
Board Meeting Agenda

Date: November 20, 2024 - 4:00 PM

Location: Administration Building
Room 119
101 Hooper Avenue
Toms River, NJ 08754

A. CALL TO ORDER

B. STATEMENT Compliance with the Open Public Meetings Act

C. ROLL CALL

D. THE PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE AND PRAYER

E. PROCLAMATIONS

1. 40th Anniversary of Hackensack Meridian Ocean University Medical Center.

F. AUTHORIZING THE PAYMENT OF BILLS IN BILL COMMITTEE REPORT NO. 22.

G. RESOLUTIONS

1. Authorizing the Personnel Resolution.

2. Authorizing an amendment to the 2024 Budget for the program entitled Operation 
Helping Hand State FY24/25, in the amount of $100,000.00.

3. Authorizing the execution of a Grant Application and Agreement with the State of 
New Jersey, Department of Environmental Protection for the Clean Vessel Act 
Program, for engine replacement and repairs to the "Bay Sweeper" pumpout boat.

Ocean County Board of Commissioners
OFFICE OF THE

OCEAN COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

Director Barbara Jo Crea

Deputy Director Gary Quinn

Commissioner Virginia E. Haines

Commissioner John P. Kelly

Commissioner Frank Sadeghi

101 Hooper Avenue

Toms River, New Jersey

08754-2191

(732)929-2005
(732)505-1918

Page 1 of 8



4. Authorizing the execution of a Grant Application and Agreement with the State of 
New Jersey, Department of Environmental Protection for the Clean Vessel Act 
Program, for engine replacement to the "Bay Defender" pumpout boat.

5. Authorizing the execution of a Grant Renewal with the State of New Jersey, 
Department of Human Services, Division of Family Development, for the FY25 
Social Services for the Homeless Grant, for the extended period of 1/1/2025 through 
12/31/2025, in the amount of $999,780.00.

6. Authorizing the County Administrator, on behalf of the Board of Commissioners, to 
execute an Agreement with the Toms River Municipal Utilities Authority related to 
sewer connection at the project site located at 100 Hooper Avenue, Toms River 
Township, in an amount not to exceed $219,735.60.

7. Authorizing the execution of an Intergovernmental Agreement with the OC Board of 
Social Services to provide County Housing Assistance and Weather-Related Services 
for the Disadvantaged Homeless, for the period of 1/1/2025 through 12/31/2025, in 
an amount not to exceed $32,408.00, contingent upon adoption of the 2025 
Temporary County Budget.

8. Authorizing the execution of an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Toms River 
Municipal Utilities Authority to provide Schedule "C" Engineering Department 
services, in an amount not to exceed $5,000.00, and Schedule "C" Vehicle Services 
Department services, in an amount not to exceed $5,000.00, contingent upon 
adoption of the 2025 County Budget, for the period of 1/1/2025 through 12/31/2025.

9. Authorizing the execution of an Intergovernmental Agreement with the OC Mosquito 
Extermination Commission to provide Schedule "C" Vehicle Services Department 
services, in an amount not to exceed $500.00, contingent upon adoption of the 2025 
County Temporary Budget, for the period of 1/1/2025 through 12/31/2025.

10. Authorizing the execution of an Intergovernmental Agreement with the OC Library 
to provide Schedule "C" Vehicle Services Department services, in an amount not to 
exceed $160,000.00, contingent upon adoption of the 2025 County Temporary 
Budget, for the period of 1/1/2025 through 12/31/2025.

11. Authorizing the execution of an Intergovernmental Agreement with the OC Board of 
Social Services to provide Schedule "C" Vehicle Services Department services, in an 
amount not to exceed $20,500.00, contingent upon adoption of the 2025 County 
Temporary Budget, for the period of 1/1/2025 through 12/31/2025.

12. Authorizing the execution of an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Jackson 
Township Municipal Utilities Authority to provide Schedule "C" Vehicle Services 
Department services, in an amount not to exceed $1,000.00, contingent upon 
adoption of the 2025 County Budget, for the period of 1/1/2025 through 12/31/2025.

13. Authorizing the execution of an Amendatory Intergovernmental Agreement with the 
Township of Plumsted to provide Schedule "C" Vehicle Services Department 
services, in an amount not to exceed $5,000.00, and additional Schedule "C" Road 
Department services, an increase in the amount of $37,000.00, for a revised total 
agreement in the amount of $375,000.00, for the period of 1/1/2024 through 
12/31/2024.

14. Authorizing the execution of a Shared Services Agreement with the Township of 
Berkeley to relocate a portion of Atlantic Avenue to accommodate the Mill Creek 
Trail.

Page 2 of 8



15. Authorizing the execution of a Shared Services Agreement with Atlantic County for 
the housing of short-term commitment status juveniles, for the period of 1/1/2025 
through 12/31/2025.

16. Authorizing the execution of a Shared Services Agreement with Burlington County 
for the housing of short-term commitment status juveniles, for the period of 1/1/2025 
through 12/31/2025.

17. Authorizing the execution of a Shared Services Agreement with Cape May County 
for the housing of short-term commitment status juveniles, for the period of 1/1/2025 
through 12/31/2025.

18. Authorizing an amendment to the OC First Time Homebuyer Program, to include a 
new participant, as recommended by the OC Planning Director. (CC2024-62)

19. Authorizing the execution of a Mortgage and Mortgage Note Modification 
Agreement and a Deferred Loan Agreement Modification under the CDBG Housing 
Rehabilitation Program, as recommended by the OC Planning Director. (C2024-71)

20. Authorizing the execution of a Mortgage and Mortgage Note Modification 
Agreement and a Deferred Loan Agreement Modification under the CDBG Housing 
Rehabilitation Program, as recommended by the OC Planning Director. (C2024-90)

21. Authorizing the execution of a Mortgage and Mortgage Note Modification 
Agreement and a Deferred Loan Agreement Modification under the CDBG Housing 
Rehabilitation Program, as recommended by the OC Planning Director. (C2024-109)

22. Authorizing a quarterly advance of funding to Ending Homelessness Group, for the 
period of 10/1/2024 through 12/31/2024, in accordance with N.J.S.A. 40A:5-16.2, for 
the Homelessness and Housing Insecurity Services program, in the amount of 
$200,800.00, through the ARPA - Homelessness and Housing Insecurity Services 
account. (CC2022-159)

23. Authorizing the execution of an Agreement with Denton Pines, LLC for the 
development of Tax Block 20601, Lot 12, Whitesville Road, Jackson Township.

H. MOTIONS

1. Authorizing the Clerk of the Board to accept and/or record legal instruments.

2. Approving the Board Meeting Minutes of 10/16/2024.

3. Approving the Pre-Board Meeting Minutes of 10/30/2024.

4. Approving the plans and specifications and authorizing the County Engineer to 
advertise for the receipt of bids for the Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Portions of 
Certain County Roads, Contract 2023A, Various Townships.

I. TRAFFIC SAFETY IMPROVEMENTS

1. Authorizing the installation of additional safety measures along County Road #11 
(Route 549 - Hooper Avenue) between Water Street and Hadley Avenue, Township 
of Toms River.

Page 3 of 8



2. Authorizing the alteration of Speed Zones along County Road #23 (Main Street), 
Township of Ocean.

3. Authorizing a revision to the Traffic Signal at the intersection of County Road #11 
(Route 549 - Hooper Avenue) and County Road #12 (Walnut Street) and Edken 
Avenue, Township of Toms River. (DVR-10)

4. Authorizing a revision to the Traffic Signal at the intersection of County Road #11 
(Route 549 - Hooper Avenue) and County Road #72 (Chestnut Street - Caudina 
Avenue), Township of Toms River. (DVR-16)

5. Authorizing a revision to the Traffic Signal at the intersection of County Road #5 
(Route  528 - Lakewood-New Egypt Road) and Gudz Road and Old Whitesville 
Road, Township of Lakewood. (LKWD-79)

J. BID AWARDS

1. Awarding a Contract for MONITORING OF THE OCEAN COUNTY JAIL'S 
HEALTHCARE SYSTEM NO. II to Morse Correctional Healthcare and Consulting, 
Inc., the lowest qualified bidder. (B2024-185)

2. Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of TIRE RETREADING 
SERVICES to Inter City Tire & Auto Center, Inc., the lowest qualified bidder. 
(B2024-166)

3. Authorizing the transfer of a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of PARTS AND 
ACCESSORIES FOR VEHICLES AND EQUIPMENT 15,000 GVWR OR 
GREATER from Finger's Radiator Hospital, Inc. to Finger's Cooling Systems, LLC. 
(B2024-107)

K. CHANGE ORDERS

1. T. SLACK ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC. - Ocean County UST Removal & 
Upgrade Project Transportation Garage & Administration Building, Township of 
Toms River - Change Order #2, E-$0.00, R-$87,679.50. (B2023-99E)

2. A. TAKTON CONCRETE CORP. - Replacement of Curb and Sidewalk at Various 
Locations in Ocean County, Contract No. II - Change Order #2, E-$160,000.00, R-
$160,916.00. (B2024-78E)

3. Awarding Change Order No. 5 to Newport Construction Management Corp. for the 
project entitled NEW LIBRARY FOR OCEAN COUNTY LIBRARY SYSTEM 
STAFFORD BRANCH, an increase to the Contract in an amount not to exceed 
$125,792.00. (B2023-65A)

L. CONTRACTS

1. Awarding a Contract to Routematch Software, LLC to provide Annual Software, 
Hardware and Mobile App Maintenance and Support for Routematch Software 
Application for the Ocean County Department of Transportation Services (Ocean 
Ride) No. II, in an amount not to exceed $204,161.34, for the period of 11/18/2024 
through 11/17/2027. (CP2024-125)

Page 4 of 8



2. Amending the award of a Competitive Contract for Year Three, Older Americans 
Act, Title III Area Plan Contracts to Toms River Senior Center to provide additional 
National Family Caregiver Support Program services, an increase to the Contract in 
an amount not to exceed $10,000.00. (CC2024-10)

3. Amending the award of a Competitive Contract for Year Three, Older Americans 
Act, Title III Area Plan Contracts to Community Services, Inc. of Ocean County to 
provide additional Social Support services, an increase to the Contract in an amount 
not to exceed $30,000.00. (CC2024-11)

4. Amending the award of a Competitive Contract for Year Three, Older Americans 
Act, Title III Area Plan Contracts to Brick Township to provide additional Social 
Support services, an increase to the Contract in an amount not to exceed $19,000.00. 
(CC2024-17)

5. Amending the award of a Competitive Contract for Year Three, Older Americans 
Act, Title III Area Plan Contracts to Lakewood Community Services Corp. to provide 
additional Social Support and National Family Caregiver Support Program services, 
an increase to the Contract in an amount not to exceed $135,000.00. (CC2024-19)

6. Amending the award of a Competitive Contract for Year Three, Older Americans 
Act, Title III Area Plan Contracts to Community Health Law Project to provide 
additional Social Support services, an increase to the Contract in an amount not to 
exceed $30,000.00. (CC2024-20)

7. Amending the award of a Competitive Contract for Year Three, Older Americans 
Act, Title III Area Plan Contracts to Caregiver Volunteers of Central Jersey to 
provide additional Social Support services, an increase to the Contract in an amount 
not to exceed $50,000.00. (CC2024-22)

8. Amending the award of a Competitive Contract for Year Three, Older Americans 
Act, Title III Area Plan Contracts to Northern Ocean Habitat for Humanity, Inc. to 
provide additional Social Support services, an increase to the Contract in an amount 
not to exceed $100,000.00. (CC2024-24)

9. Amending the award of a Competitive Contract for Year Three, Older Americans 
Act, Title III Area Plan Contracts to Community Medical Center to provide 
additional National Family Caregiver Support Program services, an increase to the 
Contract in an amount not to exceed $35,500.00. (CC2024-25)

10. Amending the award of a Competitive Contract for Year Three, Older Americans 
Act, Title III Area Plan Contracts to Borough of Point Pleasant to provide additional 
Social Support services, an increase to the Contract in an amount not to exceed 
$23,000.00. (CC2024-28)

11. Awarding a Purchase Order to T&M Associates to provide Environmental Consulting 
Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in the amount of $5,100.00. 
(QP2024-93)

12. Awarding a Purchase Order to Brilliant Environmental Services, LLC to provide 
Environmental Consulting Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in 
the amount of $2,250.00. (QP2024-93)

13. Awarding a Purchase Order to Adams, Rehmann & Heggan Associates, Inc. to 
provide Land Surveying Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in 
the amount of $5,830.00. (QP2024-51)

Page 5 of 8



14. Awarding a Purchase Order to T&M Associates to provide Engineering Design 
Services related to the development of plans and specifications and permitting for the 
living shoreline at John C. Bartlett County Park at Berkeley Island, in an amount not 
to exceed $174,517.00. (QP2024-115)

15. Awarding a Purchase Order to Motorola Solutions, Inc. (NJ State Contract No. 
83909) to provide Command Central Evidence Software Subscription Services for the 
OC Office of Information Technology for utilization by the OC Sheriff's Office and 
Municipal Police Departments within Ocean County, for the period of 12/16/2024 
through 12/31/2029, in the amount of $618,500.00, with partial funding to be 
contingent upon adoption of subsequent year County Budgets.

16. Awarding a Purchase Order to Kompan, Inc. (New Jersey Cooperative Purchasing 
Alliance No. CK04, Subcontract No. BC-BID-24-35) to install inclusive playgrounds 
at Patriots Park Sports Complex, Ocean County Park Picnic Area, and Ocean County 
Park Slide City Area, in an amount not to exceed $1,697,512.37, through the ARPA - 
Revenue Replacement - Inclusive Recreation account.

17. Awarding a Purchase Order to Kompan, Inc. (New Jersey State Contract No. 16-
FLEET-00125) to furnish inclusive playground equipment for Patriots Park Sports 
Complex, Ocean County Park Picnic Area, and Ocean County Park Slide City Area, 
in an amount not to exceed $1,312,542.53, through the ARPA - Revenue 
Replacement - Inclusive Recreation account.

18. Awarding a Purchase Order to Marturano Recreation Co., Inc. (New Jersey 
Cooperative Purchasing Alliance No. CK04, Subcontract No. BC-BID-24-35) to 
furnish and install playground surfacing at Matthews Mckinley Park, Lakewood 
Township, in an amount not to exceed $127,041.60, through the ARPA - Revenue 
Replacement - Inclusive Recreation account.

19. Amending the award of a Purchase Order to All Risk, Inc. (ESCNJ Contract No. 
ESCNJ 22/23-23) to provide additional mold remediation and repairs at 1027 Hooper 
Avenue, Building #3, Basement File Room, Toms River, New Jersey, an increase to 
the Contract in an amount not to exceed $5,045.36.

20. Amending the award of a Purchase Order to All Risk, Inc. (ESCNJ Contract No. 
22/23-23) to provide additional Mold Remediation and Restoration at Building #107, 
Vehicle Services Garage, 379 Haywood Road, Manahawkin, an increase to the 
Contract in an amount not to exceed $2,407.51.

21. Amending a Resolution adopted on 11/6/2024 awarding a Purchase Order to 
Kompan, Inc. (New Jersey Cooperative Purchasing Alliance No. CK04, Subcontract 
No. BC-BID-24-35) to furnish and install an inclusive playground at Eno's Pond 
County Park, due to a scrivener's error, to reflect a corrected funding source.

22. Amending the award of a Purchase Order to Remington & Vernick Engineers to 
provide additional Construction Project Management for the Reconstruction and 
Resurfacing of Portions of Certain County Roads, Contract 2021C, Various 
Townships, an increase to the Contract in an amount not to exceed $8,137.11. 
(QP2022-155)

23. Amending the award of a Purchase Order to Dynamic Traffic, LLC to provide 
additional On-Call Traffic Professional Engineering Services for Traffic Signal 
Design at the Intersection of County Route 17 (Whitesville Road) and County Route 
59 (Faraday Avenue), Jackson and Toms River Townships, an increase to the 
Contract in an amount not to exceed $18,075.34. (QP2023-50)

Page 6 of 8



24. Amending the award of a Purchase Order to Dynamic Traffic, LLC to provide 
additional On-Call Traffic Engineering Professional Services for installation of a new 
Traffic Signal at the Intersection of C.R. #21 (Route 625/Ocean Gate Drive) and C.R. 
#2 (Mill Creek Road) and C.R. #4 (Veeder Lane), Berkeley Township, an increase to 
the Contract in an amount not to exceed $18,218.64. (QP2023-50)

M. APPOINTMENTS AND REAPPOINTMENTS

1. Appointing Regina Discenza, Forked River as a member of the OC SENIOR 
SERVICES ADVISORY COUNCIL for an initial term to expire 12/31/2026.

2. Appointing Brian Hanifin, Island Heights, for a term of four (4) years, term to expire 
11/19/2028; and reappointing Mark Rohmeyer, Toms River, as a member, for a term 
of four (4) years, term to expire 12/15/2028, both to the OC CONSTRUCTION 
BOARD OF APPEALS.

3. Appointing Kevin Walsh, Long Beach Township, as a Member to fill the unexpired 
term of Wendy Saunders; and Lauren Miele, Toms River, as an Alternate Member, 
both to the OC WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT BOARD, terms to expire 
06/01/2025.

4. Reappointing Bonnie R.  Peterson, Esquire, County Resident, as a member of the OC 
LIBRARY COMMISSION for a term of five (5) years, term to expire 12/31/2029.

N. RECEIVED ITEMS

O. RESOLUTIONS FROM GOVERNING BODIES

1. OC College Board of Trustees, Resolution adopting 2025 Meeting Schedule.

2. OC Board of Health, Resolution No. 294(24) accepting the recommendation of the 
Local Advisory Committee on Alcoholism and Drug Abuse (LACADA).

3. OC Board of Health, Resolution No. 309(24) regarding an appointment to the Local 
Advisory Committee on Alcoholism and Drug Abuse (LACADA).

4. OC Board of Health, Resolution No. 322(24) proclaiming the month of December 
2024 as "National Impaired Driving Prevention Month" in Ocean County.

5. OC Board of Health, Resolution No. 323(24) proclaiming 12/1/2024 as "World AIDS 
Day" in Ocean County.

6. County of Monmouth, Resolution No. 2024-0839 urging the State of New Jersey to 
reject the adoption of the proposed "Protecting Against Climate Threat (PACT) / 
Resilient Environments and Landscape (REAL)" Rules.

P. MINUTES AND MEETING NOTICES

1. OC Planning Board Meeting Minutes of 10/16/2024.

2. OC Advisory Commission on the Status of Women, 9/10/2024 Meeting Minutes.

Page 7 of 8



3. OC Mosquito Extermination Commission, 9/16/2024 Meeting Minutes.

4. OC Shade Tree Commission, 7/11/2024 Meeting Minutes.

5. OC Shade Tree Commission, 9/12/2024 Meeting Minutes.

6. Cattus Island Park Advisory Council, Meeting Minutes of 1/11/2023, 3/9/2023, and 
5/10/2023.

7. Cattus Island Park Advisory Council, Meeting Minutes of 1/11/2024, 3/13/2024, and 
5/8/2024.

8. OC Board of Health Meeting Minutes of 10/23/2024.

9. OC Planning Board, Meeting Minutes of 11/6/2024.

10. OC Vocational School Board of Education, Notice of 2024-2025 Meeting Schedule.

11. OC Mosquito Extermination Commission, Notice of 2024-2025 Meeting Schedule.

12. Cattus Island Park Advisory Council, 2024-2025 Meeting Notice.

Q. CORRESPONDENCE

1. New Jersey American Water, email dated 11/13/2024 regarding issuance of 
Statewide Mandatory Conservation Notice following NJ DEP Drought Warning

2. Notice of Filing and Public Hearings in the matter of the combined and consolidated 
application of Atlantic City Electric Company to adjust the level of its "Rider RGGI" 
rate associated with its legacy Solar Renewable Energy Certificate ("SREC I") 
financing program, its successor Solar Renewable Energy Certificate ("SREC II") 
financing program, its Solar Transition Incentive Program ("TREC"), its Successive 
Solar Incentive ("SuSI") program, its Energy Efficiency ("EE") program, and its 
Community Solar Energy Pilot ("CSEP") program (2024), BPU Docket No. 
ER24070534.

3. NJ State League of Municipalities, NJ School Boards Association, and NJ 
Association of Counties Joint Statement dated 11/18/2024 urging State Leaders to 
take action on looming Public Notice Crisis.

R. COMMISSIONER COMMENTS

S. PUBLIC COMMENTS - "Comments from members of the audience are invited at this time 
with a limit of five (5) minutes per speaker."

T. ADJOURNMENT

Page 8 of 8
























































































































































































































































































































	Meeting Agenda for Nov 20, 2024_Board Meeting Agenda
	CALL TO ORDER
	STATEMENT Compliance with the Open Public Meetings Act
	ROLL CALL
	THE PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE AND PRAYER
	PROCLAMATIONS
	40th Anniversary of Hackensack Meridian Ocean University Medical Center.

	AUTHORIZING THE PAYMENT OF BILLS IN BILL COMMITTEE REPORT NO. 22.
	RESOLUTIONS
	Authorizing the Personnel Resolution.
	Authorizing an amendment to the 2024 Budget for the program entitled Operation Helping Hand State FY24/25, in the amount of $100,000.00.
	Authorizing the execution of a Grant Application and Agreement with the State of New Jersey, Department of Environmental Protection for the Clean Vessel Act Program, for engine replacement and repairs to the "Bay Sweeper" pumpout boat.
	Authorizing the execution of a Grant Application and Agreement with the State of New Jersey, Department of Environmental Protection for the Clean Vessel Act Program, for engine replacement to the "Bay Defender" pumpout boat.
	Authorizing the execution of a Grant Renewal with the State of New Jersey, Department of Human Services, Division of Family Development, for the FY25 Social Services for the Homeless Grant, for the extended period of 1/1/2025 through 12/31/2025, in the amount of $999,780.00.
	Authorizing the County Administrator, on behalf of the Board of Commissioners, to execute an Agreement with the Toms River Municipal Utilities Authority related to sewer connection at the project site located at 100 Hooper Avenue, Toms River Township, in an amount not to exceed $219,735.60.
	Authorizing the execution of an Intergovernmental Agreement with the OC Board of Social Services to provide County Housing Assistance and Weather-Related Services for the Disadvantaged Homeless, for the period of 1/1/2025 through 12/31/2025, in an amount not to exceed $32,408.00, contingent upon adoption of the 2025 Temporary County Budget.
	Authorizing the execution of an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Toms River Municipal Utilities Authority to provide Schedule "C" Engineering Department services, in an amount not to exceed $5,000.00, and Schedule "C" Vehicle Services Department services, in an amount not to exceed $5,000.00, contingent upon adoption of the 2025 County Budget, for the period of 1/1/2025 through 12/31/2025.
	Authorizing the execution of an Intergovernmental Agreement with the OC Mosquito Extermination Commission to provide Schedule "C" Vehicle Services Department services, in an amount not to exceed $500.00, contingent upon adoption of the 2025 County Temporary Budget, for the period of 1/1/2025 through 12/31/2025.
	Authorizing the execution of an Intergovernmental Agreement with the OC Library to provide Schedule "C" Vehicle Services Department services, in an amount not to exceed $160,000.00, contingent upon adoption of the 2025 County Temporary Budget, for the period of 1/1/2025 through 12/31/2025.
	Authorizing the execution of an Intergovernmental Agreement with the OC Board of Social Services to provide Schedule "C" Vehicle Services Department services, in an amount not to exceed $20,500.00, contingent upon adoption of the 2025 County Temporary Budget, for the period of 1/1/2025 through 12/31/2025.
	Authorizing the execution of an Intergovernmental Agreement with the Jackson Township Municipal Utilities Authority to provide Schedule "C" Vehicle Services Department services, in an amount not to exceed $1,000.00, contingent upon adoption of the 2025 County Budget, for the period of 1/1/2025 through 12/31/2025.
	Authorizing the execution of an Amendatory Intergovernmental Agreement with the Township of Plumsted to provide Schedule "C" Vehicle Services Department services, in an amount not to exceed $5,000.00, and additional Schedule "C" Road Department services, an increase in the amount of $37,000.00, for a revised total agreement in the amount of $375,000.00, for the period of 1/1/2024 through 12/31/2024.
	Authorizing the execution of a Shared Services Agreement with the Township of Berkeley to relocate a portion of Atlantic Avenue to accommodate the Mill Creek Trail.
	Authorizing the execution of a Shared Services Agreement with Atlantic County for the housing of short-term commitment status juveniles, for the period of 1/1/2025 through 12/31/2025.
	Authorizing the execution of a Shared Services Agreement with Burlington County for the housing of short-term commitment status juveniles, for the period of 1/1/2025 through 12/31/2025.
	Authorizing the execution of a Shared Services Agreement with Cape May County for the housing of short-term commitment status juveniles, for the period of 1/1/2025 through 12/31/2025.
	Authorizing an amendment to the OC First Time Homebuyer Program, to include a new participant, as recommended by the OC Planning Director. (CC2024-62)
	Authorizing the execution of a Mortgage and Mortgage Note Modification Agreement and a Deferred Loan Agreement Modification under the CDBG Housing Rehabilitation Program, as recommended by the OC Planning Director. (C2024-71)
	Authorizing the execution of a Mortgage and Mortgage Note Modification Agreement and a Deferred Loan Agreement Modification under the CDBG Housing Rehabilitation Program, as recommended by the OC Planning Director. (C2024-90)
	Authorizing the execution of a Mortgage and Mortgage Note Modification Agreement and a Deferred Loan Agreement Modification under the CDBG Housing Rehabilitation Program, as recommended by the OC Planning Director. (C2024-109)
	Authorizing a quarterly advance of funding to Ending Homelessness Group, for the period of 10/1/2024 through 12/31/2024, in accordance with N.J.S.A. 40A:5-16.2, for the Homelessness and Housing Insecurity Services program, in the amount of $200,800.00, through the ARPA - Homelessness and Housing Insecurity Services account. (CC2022-159)
	Authorizing the execution of an Agreement with Denton Pines, LLC for the development of Tax Block 20601, Lot 12, Whitesville Road, Jackson Township.

	MOTIONS
	Authorizing the Clerk of the Board to accept and/or record legal instruments.
	Approving the Board Meeting Minutes of 10/16/2024.
	Approving the Pre-Board Meeting Minutes of 10/30/2024.
	Approving the plans and specifications and authorizing the County Engineer to advertise for the receipt of bids for the Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Portions of Certain County Roads, Contract 2023A, Various Townships.

	TRAFFIC SAFETY IMPROVEMENTS
	Authorizing the installation of additional safety measures along County Road #11 (Route 549 - Hooper Avenue) between Water Street and Hadley Avenue, Township of Toms River.
	Authorizing the alteration of Speed Zones along County Road #23 (Main Street), Township of Ocean.
	Authorizing a revision to the Traffic Signal at the intersection of County Road #11 (Route 549 - Hooper Avenue) and County Road #12 (Walnut Street) and Edken Avenue, Township of Toms River. (DVR-10)
	Authorizing a revision to the Traffic Signal at the intersection of County Road #11 (Route 549 - Hooper Avenue) and County Road #72 (Chestnut Street - Caudina Avenue), Township of Toms River. (DVR-16)
	Authorizing a revision to the Traffic Signal at the intersection of County Road #5 (Route 	528 - Lakewood-New Egypt Road) and Gudz Road and Old Whitesville Road, Township of Lakewood. (LKWD-79)

	BID AWARDS
	Awarding a Contract for MONITORING OF THE OCEAN COUNTY JAIL'S HEALTHCARE SYSTEM NO. II to Morse Correctional Healthcare and Consulting, Inc., the lowest qualified bidder. (B2024-185)
	Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of TIRE RETREADING SERVICES to Inter City Tire & Auto Center, Inc., the lowest qualified bidder. (B2024-166)
	Authorizing the transfer of a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of PARTS AND ACCESSORIES FOR VEHICLES AND EQUIPMENT 15,000 GVWR OR GREATER from Finger's Radiator Hospital, Inc. to Finger's Cooling Systems, LLC. (B2024-107)

	CHANGE ORDERS
	T. SLACK ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC. - Ocean County UST Removal & Upgrade Project Transportation Garage & Administration Building, Township of Toms River - Change Order #2, E-$0.00, R-$87,679.50. (B2023-99E)
	A. TAKTON CONCRETE CORP. - Replacement of Curb and Sidewalk at Various Locations in Ocean County, Contract No. II - Change Order #2, E-$160,000.00, R-$160,916.00. (B2024-78E)
	Awarding Change Order No. 5 to Newport Construction Management Corp. for the project entitled NEW LIBRARY FOR OCEAN COUNTY LIBRARY SYSTEM STAFFORD BRANCH, an increase to the Contract in an amount not to exceed $125,792.00. (B2023-65A)

	CONTRACTS
	Awarding a Contract to Routematch Software, LLC to provide Annual Software, Hardware and Mobile App Maintenance and Support for Routematch Software Application for the Ocean County Department of Transportation Services (Ocean Ride) No. II, in an amount not to exceed $204,161.34, for the period of 11/18/2024 through 11/17/2027. (CP2024-125)
	Amending the award of a Competitive Contract for Year Three, Older Americans Act, Title III Area Plan Contracts to Toms River Senior Center to provide additional National Family Caregiver Support Program services, an increase to the Contract in an amount not to exceed $10,000.00. (CC2024-10)
	Amending the award of a Competitive Contract for Year Three, Older Americans Act, Title III Area Plan Contracts to Community Services, Inc. of Ocean County to provide additional Social Support services, an increase to the Contract in an amount not to exceed $30,000.00. (CC2024-11)
	Amending the award of a Competitive Contract for Year Three, Older Americans Act, Title III Area Plan Contracts to Brick Township to provide additional Social Support services, an increase to the Contract in an amount not to exceed $19,000.00. (CC2024-17)
	Amending the award of a Competitive Contract for Year Three, Older Americans Act, Title III Area Plan Contracts to Lakewood Community Services Corp. to provide additional Social Support and National Family Caregiver Support Program services, an increase to the Contract in an amount not to exceed $135,000.00. (CC2024-19)
	Amending the award of a Competitive Contract for Year Three, Older Americans Act, Title III Area Plan Contracts to Community Health Law Project to provide additional Social Support services, an increase to the Contract in an amount not to exceed $30,000.00. (CC2024-20)
	Amending the award of a Competitive Contract for Year Three, Older Americans Act, Title III Area Plan Contracts to Caregiver Volunteers of Central Jersey to provide additional Social Support services, an increase to the Contract in an amount not to exceed $50,000.00. (CC2024-22)
	Amending the award of a Competitive Contract for Year Three, Older Americans Act, Title III Area Plan Contracts to Northern Ocean Habitat for Humanity, Inc. to provide additional Social Support services, an increase to the Contract in an amount not to exceed $100,000.00. (CC2024-24)
	Amending the award of a Competitive Contract for Year Three, Older Americans Act, Title III Area Plan Contracts to Community Medical Center to provide additional National Family Caregiver Support Program services, an increase to the Contract in an amount not to exceed $35,500.00. (CC2024-25)
	Amending the award of a Competitive Contract for Year Three, Older Americans Act, Title III Area Plan Contracts to Borough of Point Pleasant to provide additional Social Support services, an increase to the Contract in an amount not to exceed $23,000.00. (CC2024-28)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to T&M Associates to provide Environmental Consulting Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in the amount of $5,100.00. (QP2024-93)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to Brilliant Environmental Services, LLC to provide Environmental Consulting Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in the amount of $2,250.00. (QP2024-93)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to Adams, Rehmann & Heggan Associates, Inc. to provide Land Surveying Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in the amount of $5,830.00. (QP2024-51)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to T&M Associates to provide Engineering Design Services related to the development of plans and specifications and permitting for the living shoreline at John C. Bartlett County Park at Berkeley Island, in an amount not to exceed $174,517.00. (QP2024-115)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to Motorola Solutions, Inc. (NJ State Contract No. 83909) to provide Command Central Evidence Software Subscription Services for the OC Office of Information Technology for utilization by the OC Sheriff's Office and Municipal Police Departments within Ocean County, for the period of 12/16/2024 through 12/31/2029, in the amount of $618,500.00, with partial funding to be contingent upon adoption of subsequent year County Budgets.
	Awarding a Purchase Order to Kompan, Inc. (New Jersey Cooperative Purchasing Alliance No. CK04, Subcontract No. BC-BID-24-35) to install inclusive playgrounds at Patriots Park Sports Complex, Ocean County Park Picnic Area, and Ocean County Park Slide City Area, in an amount not to exceed $1,697,512.37, through the ARPA - Revenue Replacement - Inclusive Recreation account.
	Awarding a Purchase Order to Kompan, Inc. (New Jersey State Contract No. 16-FLEET-00125) to furnish inclusive playground equipment for Patriots Park Sports Complex, Ocean County Park Picnic Area, and Ocean County Park Slide City Area, in an amount not to exceed $1,312,542.53, through the ARPA - Revenue Replacement - Inclusive Recreation account.
	Awarding a Purchase Order to Marturano Recreation Co., Inc. (New Jersey Cooperative Purchasing Alliance No. CK04, Subcontract No. BC-BID-24-35) to furnish and install playground surfacing at Matthews Mckinley Park, Lakewood Township, in an amount not to exceed $127,041.60, through the ARPA - Revenue Replacement - Inclusive Recreation account.
	Amending the award of a Purchase Order to All Risk, Inc. (ESCNJ Contract No. ESCNJ 22/23-23) to provide additional mold remediation and repairs at 1027 Hooper Avenue, Building #3, Basement File Room, Toms River, New Jersey, an increase to the Contract in an amount not to exceed $5,045.36.
	Amending the award of a Purchase Order to All Risk, Inc. (ESCNJ Contract No. 22/23-23) to provide additional Mold Remediation and Restoration at Building #107, Vehicle Services Garage, 379 Haywood Road, Manahawkin, an increase to the Contract in an amount not to exceed $2,407.51.
	Amending a Resolution adopted on 11/6/2024 awarding a Purchase Order to Kompan, Inc. (New Jersey Cooperative Purchasing Alliance No. CK04, Subcontract No. BC-BID-24-35) to furnish and install an inclusive playground at Eno's Pond County Park, due to a scrivener's error, to reflect a corrected funding source.
	Amending the award of a Purchase Order to Remington & Vernick Engineers to provide additional Construction Project Management for the Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Portions of Certain County Roads, Contract 2021C, Various Townships, an increase to the Contract in an amount not to exceed $8,137.11. (QP2022-155)
	Amending the award of a Purchase Order to Dynamic Traffic, LLC to provide additional On-Call Traffic Professional Engineering Services for Traffic Signal Design at the Intersection of County Route 17 (Whitesville Road) and County Route 59 (Faraday Avenue), Jackson and Toms River Townships, an increase to the Contract in an amount not to exceed $18,075.34. (QP2023-50)
	Amending the award of a Purchase Order to Dynamic Traffic, LLC to provide additional On-Call Traffic Engineering Professional Services for installation of a new Traffic Signal at the Intersection of C.R. #21 (Route 625/Ocean Gate Drive) and C.R. #2 (Mill Creek Road) and C.R. #4 (Veeder Lane), Berkeley Township, an increase to the Contract in an amount not to exceed $18,218.64. (QP2023-50)

	APPOINTMENTS AND REAPPOINTMENTS
	Appointing Regina Discenza, Forked River as a member of the OC SENIOR SERVICES ADVISORY COUNCIL for an initial term to expire 12/31/2026.
	Appointing Brian Hanifin, Island Heights, for a term of four (4) years, term to expire 11/19/2028; and reappointing Mark Rohmeyer, Toms River, as a member, for a term of four (4) years, term to expire 12/15/2028, both to the OC CONSTRUCTION BOARD OF APPEALS.
	Appointing Kevin Walsh, Long Beach Township, as a Member to fill the unexpired term of Wendy Saunders; and Lauren Miele, Toms River, as an Alternate Member, both to the OC WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT BOARD, terms to expire 06/01/2025.
	Reappointing Bonnie R.  Peterson, Esquire, County Resident, as a member of the OC LIBRARY COMMISSION for a term of five (5) years, term to expire 12/31/2029.

	RECEIVED ITEMS
	RESOLUTIONS FROM GOVERNING BODIES
	OC College Board of Trustees, Resolution adopting 2025 Meeting Schedule.
	OC Board of Health, Resolution No. 294(24) accepting the recommendation of the Local Advisory Committee on Alcoholism and Drug Abuse (LACADA).
	OC Board of Health, Resolution No. 309(24) regarding an appointment to the Local Advisory Committee on Alcoholism and Drug Abuse (LACADA).
	OC Board of Health, Resolution No. 322(24) proclaiming the month of December 2024 as "National Impaired Driving Prevention Month" in Ocean County.
	OC Board of Health, Resolution No. 323(24) proclaiming 12/1/2024 as "World AIDS Day" in Ocean County.
	County of Monmouth, Resolution No. 2024-0839 urging the State of New Jersey to reject the adoption of the proposed "Protecting Against Climate Threat (PACT) / Resilient Environments and Landscape (REAL)" Rules.

	MINUTES AND MEETING NOTICES
	OC Planning Board Meeting Minutes of 10/16/2024.
	OC Advisory Commission on the Status of Women, 9/10/2024 Meeting Minutes.
	OC Mosquito Extermination Commission, 9/16/2024 Meeting Minutes.
	OC Shade Tree Commission, 7/11/2024 Meeting Minutes.
	OC Shade Tree Commission, 9/12/2024 Meeting Minutes.
	Cattus Island Park Advisory Council, Meeting Minutes of 1/11/2023, 3/9/2023, and 5/10/2023.
	Cattus Island Park Advisory Council, Meeting Minutes of 1/11/2024, 3/13/2024, and 5/8/2024.
	OC Board of Health Meeting Minutes of 10/23/2024.
	OC Planning Board, Meeting Minutes of 11/6/2024.
	OC Vocational School Board of Education, Notice of 2024-2025 Meeting Schedule.
	OC Mosquito Extermination Commission, Notice of 2024-2025 Meeting Schedule.
	Cattus Island Park Advisory Council, 2024-2025 Meeting Notice.

	CORRESPONDENCE
	New Jersey American Water, email dated 11/13/2024 regarding issuance of Statewide Mandatory Conservation Notice following NJ DEP Drought Warning
	Notice of Filing and Public Hearings in the matter of the combined and consolidated application of Atlantic City Electric Company to adjust the level of its "Rider RGGI" rate associated with its legacy Solar Renewable Energy Certificate ("SREC I") financing program, its successor Solar Renewable Energy Certificate ("SREC II") financing program, its Solar Transition Incentive Program ("TREC"), its Successive Solar Incentive ("SuSI") program, its Energy Efficiency ("EE") program, and its Community Solar Energy Pilot ("CSEP") program (2024), BPU Docket No. ER24070534.
	NJ State League of Municipalities, NJ School Boards Association, and NJ Association of Counties Joint Statement dated 11/18/2024 urging State Leaders to take action on looming Public Notice Crisis.

	COMMISSIONER COMMENTS
	PUBLIC COMMENTS - "Comments from members of the audience are invited at this time with a limit of five (5) minutes per speaker."
	ADJOURNMENT


